during the Richard Caswell administration, and was owned by Governor Caswell; and 

Whereas, the City of Kinston and Lenoir County can greatly benefit from the 

restoration of the house as a museum and community and visitor's center; and 

Whereas, the Lenoir County Historical Association, Inc., has raised over one 

hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($195,000) in State, county, city, and local funds for the 

purpose of restoring and preserving Harmony Hall; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lenoir County 

Historical Association, Inc., the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 

1982-83 to continue the restoration of Harmony Hall in Kinston. 

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Black Artists' Guild, Inc., 

the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1982-83 for operating expenses and